

BMW NorCal International Sister Club Program

Intent:

To establish a social agreement between the BMW Motorcycle Club of Northern California (BMW NorCal) and any International BMW Motorcycle club which officially designates the clubs as Sister Clubs, designed to promote cultural exchange, friendship and understanding, and to foster shared riding and social opportunities.

Eligibility:

Any International BMW MOA chartered motorcycle club, and its members in good standing.

Adoption:

A prospective Club may be presented to the Board of Directors by any BMW NorCal member in good standing. The prospective Club must be approved by a majority vote of the BMW NorCal Board of Directors. The presenting member shall act as the Club's Ambassador, and may ask for volunteers to act as additional Ambassadors. The Sister Club Program shall be administered by the Tour Captain.

Benefits:

Members of Sister Clubs, in good standing, shall be able to participate in events as members, at member rates. However, no member rights or powers shall be afforded the members of the Sister Clubs. Either Club is eligible to submit event notifications, articles, or share Member contact information with the other Club for posting on that Club's newsletter or website.

Termination:

Sister Club agreements may be terminated from either side. Terminations from BMW NorCal shall be by a BOD majority vote, with a 30-day notice of the vote.